reduced

Cooling - - - - vented, if
necessary

vented, if
necessary

ukr 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%

P0 [kW] 2.3 1.8 2.7 2.1 1.95 1.5

Pk120°C [kW] 9.4 9.4 12 12 8.3 8.3

Δ investment reference +2,040 € +4,140 € +6,820 € +1,740 € +2,560 €

Busbar system 2 x LXA05 … 2 x LXA06 … 2 x LXA06 … 2 x LXA07 … 2 x LXA06 … 2 x LXA06 …

Rated current [A] 1,600 2,000 2,000 2,500 2,500 2,000

Δ investment reference +14,898 € +14,898 € +23,226 € +14,898 € +14,898 €

Each variant is calculated for the two scenarios described above to see which life cycle energy costs will accrue, and
whether they can be reduced by optimization measures (comparison of alternatives).
Operation under fault conditions (failure of one transformer) is not considered.

To allow for the transmission of the 1.4-fold of the nominal current of one single remaining 800 kVA transformer, an LXA06
type busbar trunking system is rated for 2,000 A.

11

Loss analyses
All loss costs are based on a kilowatt-per-hour rate of 0.15 €/
kWh. The four cases presented for analysis illustrate the
respective differences of the alternative solutions.

Scenario 1: Stand-alone operation

Design Alternative variants

Rated apparent pow-
er [kVA]

2 x 1,000
normal

2 x 1,000
reduced

2 x 1,250
normal

2 x 1,250
reduced

2 x 1,600
reduced

2 x 800
reduced

Relative loss reference -9 % -4 % -14 % -26 % +9 %

Cost of loss reference -€1,314 -€579 -€2,156 -€3,907 +€1,280

Busbar system LXA05 LXA06 LXA06 LXA07 LXA07 LXA06

Relative loss reference -25 % -25 % -36.1 % -36.1 % -25 %

Cost of loss reference -1,823 €/a -1,823 €/a -2,633 €/a -2,633 €/a -1,823 €/a

Scenario 1: Parallel operation

Design Alternative variants

Rated apparent pow-
er [kVA]

2 x 1,000
normal

2 x 1,000
reduced

2 x 1,250
normal

2 x 1,250
reduced

2 x 800
normal

2 x 800
reduced

Relative loss reference -12.5 % +2.2 % -12.8 % +7.3 % -3.9 %

Cost of loss reference -1,314 €/a +236 €/a -1,341 €/a +771 €/a -411 €/a

Busbar system 2 x LXA05 2 x LXA06 2 x LXA06 2 x LXA07 2 x LXA06 2 x LXA06

Relative loss reference -25 % -25 % -36.1 % -25 % -25 %

Cost of loss reference -912 €/a -912 €/a -1,317 €/a -912 €/a -912 €/a

Scenario 2: Stand-alone operation

Design Alternative variants

Rated apparent pow-
er [kVA]

2 x 1,000
normal

2 x 1,000
reduced

2 x 1,250
normal

2 x 1,250
reduced

2 x 1,600
reduced

2 x 800
reduced

Relative loss reference -16.8 % +9.3 % -10.9 % -7.3 % -18.2 %

Cost of loss reference -1,314 €/a +726 €/a -851 €/a -570 €/a -1,427 €/a

Busbar system LXA05 LXA06 LXA06 LXA07 LXA07 LXA06

Relative loss reference -25 % -25 % -36.1 % -36.1 % -25 %

Cost of loss reference -364 €/a -364 €/a -526 €/a -526 €/a -364 €/a

Scenario 2: Parallel operation

Design Alternative variants

Rated apparent pow-
er [kVA]

2 x 1,000
normal

2 x 1,000
reduced

2 x 1,250
normal

2 x 1,250
reduced

2 x 800
normal

2 x 800
reduced

Relative loss reference -18.9 % +12.8 % -9.9 % -8.4 % -25.4 %

Cost of loss reference -1,314 €/a +888 €/a -688 €/a -582 €/a -1,765 €/a

Busbar system 2 x LXA05 2 x LXA06 2 x LXA06 2 x LXA07 2 x LXA06 2 x LXA06

Relative loss reference -25 % -25 % -36.1 % -25 % -25 %

Cost of loss reference -182 €/a -182 €/a -263 €/a -182 €/a -182 €/a

12

Life cycle energy cost analyses
To illustrate the different shares of life cycle energy costs
accrued in different scenarios, variants and alternatives, a
colour coding (see Fig. 6) is introduced. The analysis period
for the consideration of life cycle energy costs is limited to
five years. A depreciation of investment costs and interest
rates for the loan amount is not factored in.

Since it is only the differences that are to be shown, the life
cycle energy costs established for the system over a 5-year
planning cycle are taken as zero point for each of the cases
considered in Figures 7, 8, 9, and 10. Distinct from this, the